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Dear Editor,
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The manuscript has been improved according to the suggestions of reviewers:

1 Format has been updated

2 Revision has been made according to the suggestions of the reviewer
(1) In this paper, serum CEA level is very important. Please add the measurement method, standard level, average, and dispersion of CEA levels in the Text. In addition, please add the serum CEA levels before and after surgery in Table 4.

Answer: The description of the measurement method, standard level, average, and dispersion of CEA levels were given in the text. The most important finding in our study is that preoperative carcinoembryonic antigen is predictive of distant metastasis in pT1 colorectal cancer after radical surgery. We add the serum CEA levels before surgery in Table 2. 

(2) The authors described recurrence in colon cancer and men was accidental significant in the Discussion. Please add the reason why the relationship of the serum CEA levels and distant metastasis is not accidental significant.

Answer: In our study, with a median follow-up period of 67.0 months, the rates of distant metastasis of T1 cancer of the colon and rectum were 6.7% and 2.9%, respectively (p < 0.001). The distant metastasis rates of male and female patients with T1 colorectal cancer were 6.25% and 1.27%, respectively (p < 0.001). It is necessary to accumulate evidence of further studies to confirm these differences because there is a limit to the number of cases seen in a single institution. However, in multivariate analysis of our data, we found that preoperative serum CEA level functioned as an independent factor (OR 15.341, 95% CI 2.371-99.275, p = 0.004) in the prediction of postoperative distant metastasis in patients with pT1 CRC. We have revised our manuscript which we hope meet with your approval.

(3) Please add the result of multivariate analysis in risk factors for distant metastasis.

Answer: The result of multivariate analysis in risk factors for distant metastasis had been added (Table. 5).

(4) The statement: “… and we believe that this study is important and useful.”  In the conclusion part of the abstract is a little senseless. Every author thinks that his or her work is important and useful. The authors would better suggest translating their finding into standard clinical care. Or they may speculate on how this may best be achieved in the discussion part.

Answer: We have revised our manuscript which we hope meet with your approval.

(5)The statement: “… patients treated with local excision have a relatively high risk of recurrence …” in the second paragraph of the introduction is hard to understand. It is surely meant that patients operated without (extended) lymph node removal have a higher risk than those with lymph nodes removed?  This should be clarified and in addition, the whole sentence should be simplified – it is possibly too long.

Answer: We have revised our manuscript which we hope meet with your approval.

(6) The number of the ethics committee’s permission must be given together with the full name of the committee.  

Answer: We have revised our manuscript which we hope meet with your approval.

(7) The major finding is a correlation between pre-operative CEA and the occurrence of distant metastases. However, the reader cannot simply trust on the words of the authors – the exact measurements must be given. In addition, it would be very interesting and helpful, if the CES levels after surgery could be given for at least 20-30 patients – in order to allow judgement of kinetics!

Answer: Thank you for your advice. The description of CEA levels was given in the text. The most important finding in our study is that preoperative carcinoembryonic antigen is predictive of distant metastasis in pT1 colorectal cancer after radical surgery.  

(8) In the discussion part, the authors describe that 20-25% of patients may have liver metastasis at the time of initial diagnosis (from Cai and Gai 2012). Similar to point 3 it is not clear which patients are meant here. This must be clarified.

Answer: We have revised our manuscript which we hope meet with your approval. 

(9) Since the authors did not only look for liver metastasis but also for LNM, the aim of the study should be changed accordingly in the abstract.

Answer: We have revised our manuscript which we hope meet with your approval. 

(10) There are several typos that should be eliminated. An additional careful reading of a manuscript is helpful in most cases.

Answer: We have revised our manuscript which we hope meet with your approval. 

(11) The first subheading of Table 1: “No. of patients (%)” should be moved so that the “mean age” is listed before.

Answer: We have revised our manuscript which we hope meet with your approval.
3 References and typesetting were corrected

Thank you again for publishing our manuscript in the World Journal of Gastroenterology.
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